As a result of impairment testing, a loss of €48.5 million was recognized in 2014 and allocated to goodwill: in
Brazil for €27.8 million, The Netherlands for €12.0 million, Slovakia for €3.4 million, Luxembourg for
€2.7 million and India for €2.4 million.

In 2013, the Group recognized a goodwill impairment expense of €67.3 million, of which €42.8 million
attributable to The Netherlands, €21.1 million to Brazil, €2.2 million to Slovenia and €1.2 million to Spain (see
note 7).

2014 2013

France 7.7% 7.4%

United States 8.5% 7.6%

Canada 7.5% 6.9%

United Kingdom 8.4% 7.3%

Sw itzerland 6.7% 6.5%

Germany 7.9% 7.4%

Sw eden 7.8% 7.9%

Norw ay 8.2% 8.3%

Australia 10.0% 9.0%

Austria 7.4% 8.0%

The Netherlands 7.2% 7.8%

Belgium 7.6% 8.1%

Other 6.6% to 15.7% 7.7% to 13.0%

54

Sensitivity analysis

The table below summarizes the impact by cash generating units of a change of 50 bps in EBITA margin,
discount rate and perpetual growth rate on the impairment expense :

Goodwill & intangible
assets w ith an

indefinite useful life

Discount
rate

Perpetual
growth rate

EBITA margin
(-50 bps)

Discount rate
(+50 bps)

Perpetual
growth rate

(-50 bps)

France 1,140.2 7.7% 2.0% -   -   -

United States 1,023.6 8.5% 2.0% -   -   -

Canada 544.8 7.5% 2.0% -   -   -

United Kingdom 275.4 8.4% 2.0% -   -   -

Sw itzerland 275.5 6.7% 2.0% -   -   -

Germany 224.6 7.9% 2.0% -   -   -

Sw eden 210.4 7.8% 2.0% -   -   -

Norw ay 179.6 8.2% 2.0% -   -   -

Australia 190.1 10.0% 2.5% (13.5)   (12.4)   (5.5)

Austria 96.2 7.4% 2.0% -   -   -

The Netherland 64.6 7.2% 2.0% (16.0)   (10.3)   (7.1)

Belgium 65.6 7.6% 2.0% -   -   -

Other 796.3 6.6% to 15.7% 6.5% to 2.0% (7.6)   (4.9)   (2.7)

Total 5,086.9   (37.1)   (27.6)   (15.3)

55

10.2 | Property, plant & equipment

Additions of the period include €4.7 million of assets (€3.1 million in 2013) acquired through finance lease
contracts. In the consolidated cash flow statement, these acquisitions have been included in cash flows from
investing activities and the corresponding variation of financial debt was included in “Net change in finance
lease liabilities” in cash flows from financing activities.

(in millions of euros) Land & Buildings
Plant &

Equipment
Other tangible

assets

Total property,
plant and

equipment

Gross carrying amount as of